

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 66th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 03, 2020 IN LIEU OF DECEMBER 01, 2020, 1:00 P.M., THURSDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Arnel T. Arugay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Winnoco R. Abraham	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Grace B. Arago	-do-
Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Karina S. Gauani	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 260-08-2020

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT-REGIONAL FIELD OFFICE NO. 02 (DSWD-RF02) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY FEEDING PROGRAM AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOU

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11037 mandates the institutionalization of a comprehensive National Feeding Program for undernourished children in Public Day Care, Kindergarten and Elementary Schools noting the confirmed link between food and nutrition and the capacity of children to develop and learn;

WHEREAS, in support with the above mandate, the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) in partnership with the Tuguegarao City Government implements programs, projects and activities to address the needs of the poor and marginalized sector of the society, one of which is the conduct of the Supplementary Feeding Program (SPF);

WHEREAS, the said Supplementary Feeding Program (SPF) is already in its 10th cycle of implementation with an allocation amounting to Three Million Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Pesos (P3,260,840.00) for which dry ration scheme through food distribution of nutrient dense food commodities to the beneficiaries on a weekly basis through each barangay since face to face and physical contact with the children are not allowed due to the pandemic;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, endorsed to the Eighth City Council the said Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Department of Social Welfare and Development-Regional Field Office 02 (DSWD-FR02) and requested to grant him an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOU;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during its 66th Regular Session held on December 3, 2020 found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Social Welfare and Development-Regional Field Office No. 02 (DSWD-R02) for the implementation of the Supplementary Feeding Program and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Department of Social Welfare and Development for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 260-08-2020 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI Ph.D. to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date:

cel